

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LAVANZEL KERR,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

D. AARON NOVOD, La. Bar No. 31275
Law Office of D. Aaron Novod
P.O. Box 740985
New Orleans, LA 70174
Telephone: 504-913-3746
aaron.novod.esq@gmail.com

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER
LAVANZEL KERR**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINION DELIVERED IN THE COURT BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS ON WHICH THE JURISDICTION OF THE COURT IS INVOKED	1
RELEVANT GUIDELINES PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO MAKE CLEAR A DISTRICT COURT MAY NOT APPLY A U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(6) ENHANCEMENT WITHOUT RESOLVING AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE CLAIM.....	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO HOLD THAT 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE NEVER BEEN CONVICTED OF A VIOLENT CRIME	7
INDEX OF APPENDICES	i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	7, 8, 10, 15
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	8, 16
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	passim
<i>Ortega-Mendez v. Gonzales</i> , 450 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 436 So.2d 567 (La.1983)	6
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , No. 22-50048, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 11323 (9th Cir. May 9, 2024).....	7
<i>United States v. Hornyak</i> , 805 F.3d 196 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>United States v. McGinnis</i> , 956 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 772 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 759 F.3d 947 (8th Cir. 2014).....	4, 6

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 16	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
California Penal Code § 242.....	16
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:18	5
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:20	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Rebellion,” 2 <i>New Universal Etymological English Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1756)).	13
Alexander Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote</i> (2009).....	16
Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> 675 (1971)	11
Carlton F.W. Larson, <i>Four Exceptions in Search of A Theory: District of Columbia v. Heller and Judicial Ipse Dixit</i> , 60 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1371 (2009).....	10
Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 82 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 204 (1983).....	12
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 <i>Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.</i> 191 (2006)	12
Gabriel J. Chin, <i>The New Civil Death: Rethinking Punishment in the Era of Mass Incarceration</i> , 160 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1789 (2012).....	14
Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 326 (2d ed. 1891).....	11
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms</i> 18-19 (1994).....	13
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>Crime and Punishment in American History</i> 42 (1993)	14
Militia Act of 1662, 13 & 14 <i>Car. 2, c. 3, § 13</i> (1662).....	13
Nathan Dane, <i>Digest of American Law</i> 715 (1823)	14
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 <i>Law & Hist. Rev.</i> 139 (2007)	13
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of The English Language</i> (5th ed. 1773)	13

Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004)	13
Saul Cornell, “Don’t Know Much About History”: <i>The Current Crisis in Second Amendment Scholarship</i> , 29 N. Ky. L. Rev. 657 (2002).....	15
Saul Cornell, <i>A New Paradigm for the Second Amendment</i> , 22 Law & Hist. Rev. 161 (2004)	15
<i>Sir John Knight’s Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686).....	13
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3	4, 6
U.S.S.G. §§ 5k2.10	3
U.S.S.G. §§ 5k2.11	3
U.S.S.G. §§ 5k2.12	3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II	1
U.S. Const. amend. V	1
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
